

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/28/2020 10:46 AM

NO. 37051-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ZAIRE WEBB,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL C. LEACH,
ANDREW LEHR, KAREN FISCHER, and KELLY MYOTT-BAKER,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DEREK T. TAYLOR
WSBA #46944
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys to Respondents/Cross-
Appellants Washington State
University, Michael C. Leach,
Andrew Lehr, Karen Fischer, and
Kelly Myott-Baker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Respondents Provided Webb Due Process in Compliance with *Conard* and Based on the Facts and Interests of this Case.....2

 B. Qualified Immunity is Appropriate Because No Clearly Established Law Put the Process Due When Revoking an Athletic Financial Aid Agreement Beyond Debate.8

 1. Qualified Immunity does not depend on representation by the Attorney General’s Office.....14

 2. Student Conduct Proceedings are not “clearly established law” for purposes of athletic financial aid qualified immunity.16

III. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S. Ct. 1187, 14 L. Ed. 2d 62 (1965).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....	9
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 925 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (D. Or. 2016)	4, 12
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of Lynwood Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 81 S. Ct. 1743, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1230 (1961).....	2
<i>Colo. Seminary (Univ. of Denver) v. NCAA</i> , 417 F. Supp. 885 (D. Colo. 1976).....	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>Conard v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 664, 814 P.2d 1242 (1991).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Conard v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 519, 834 P.2d 17 (1992).....	4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018).....	10

<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Dwyer v. Regan</i> , 777 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Feis v. King Cty. Sherriff's Dept</i> , 165 Wn. App. 525, 267 P.3d 1022 (2011)	9, 10, 15
<i>Friends of Moon Creek v. Diamond Lake Improvement Ass'n</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 484, 409 P.3d 1084 (2018).....	8, 10
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed 2d 556 (1972).....	11
<i>Gallegos v. Freeman</i> , 172 Wn. App. 616, 291 P.3d 265 (2013)	15
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975).....	7
<i>Hensley v. Gassman</i> , 693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Holden v. Perkins</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 16 (E.D. LA. 2019).....	4, 12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriquez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830, 200 L. Ed. 2d 122 (2018).....	2, 10
<i>Kiesla v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148, 200 L. Ed. 2d 449(2018).....	8, 10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	4
<i>McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 185 F.3d 272 (2dCir.1999).....	10
<i>McDaniels v. Flick</i> , 59 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4

<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 122 (1972).....	2, 7
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014).....	9
<i>RBIII, L.P. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 713 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Riggins v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 790 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001).....	9
<i>Segaline v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 748, 400 P.3d 1281 (2017)	11, 12, 16
<i>Vanelli v. Reynolds Sch. Dist.</i> , 667 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	15
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep'ts of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304 (1989).....	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
RCW 43.10.030(3).....	16
WAC 504-04-010(1).....	16
